APPENDIX A

Washington UTC Complaint 106929
Company: JAHN, GERALD M.  M38500

Customer: Account# nfa

Melanie A Maynor

Contact:

3020 S Clinton Rd  Apt #29
Spokane, WA 98219

Primary Phone: (509) 926-0913
E-mail addr: melaniemaynor@hotmail.com

Complaint: 06820 Serviced by: Dennis Shutler
Opened on: 07/08/2009 Grouped by: Disputed Bill
Closed on: 08/18/200% Disposition: Consumer upheld
Description:

Ms states on the morning of her move she received a call from Spokane Movers' supervisor, Odie,
informing Ms the written estimate she received was inaccurate and the total cost of the move would likely
be twice the written estimate. Ms states the owner, Jerry, called her but did little to appease her distress.
Ms needed to move and she agreed to the written estimate.

After the move, Ms asked Odie how much this move was going to cost. Odie quoted Ms about $1,700,
though the company gave her a discount because the team lost time trying to figure out how to remove the
legs from Ms' piano. Ms notes the final bill was $472.50 over the $1,000 she agreed to on her credit card.
Ms stated she is sending the company a check for $150, which is 15% over the $1,000 written estimate.

Ms states that calling her three hours prior to the move, on the day of the move, to pressure her into
agreeing to a higher price is poor business,

In accordance with the commission’s response rule in Washington Administrative Code (WAC)
~ 480-15-890(1) Spokane Movers' response is due not later than 5 p.m. PT on. 7/15/09.

Please provide clear and legible copies of every document pertinent to this customer's relocation, this
documentation should at a minimum include, but not be limited to: bill of lading(s), estimate(s),
driver'sfworker's records of duty status or time cards, itemized list of goods shipped, damages claim
records, e-mails, information identifying each vehicle used, weight slips, ferry crossing receipts, etc.

| look forward to your response.

NOTE: Failing to provide this requested information and/or documentation will result in an incomplete
response violation against the company.

Complaint passed to Spokane Movers on 7/08/09, at 2:25 p.m.:

Results:

Spokane Movers gave Ms an improper estimate, inaccurate documentation, and charged the move as an
hourly-rated move when the move should have been charged as a mileage-rated move. Spokane Movers
also charges Ms in excess of the 25% allowed by tariff.

---VIOLATIONS NOTED---

Activity:

Activity Links

;* 07/08/2009 01:49 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << Ms
&



Thursday, June 4, 2009, 7:47 am [EST]

Attention: Sales

Message: | am planning on moving from 121 Crestview Dr. Colville, WA 1o 3020 S,
Clinton St., Spokane Valley, WA on Sun, June 21, 2009. | am moving from a
small 2 bd home with garage to a 2 bedroom apt with a storage area attached.
Included in my furniture to be moved is a baby grand piano. There is easy

access to remove the piano and easy access to the apt.

I would like a written estimate for this move please.

From: Melanie Maynor (melaniemaynor@hotmail.com)

Below is the reply | received an 6-4-09:

Re: Salesa€l

From: Jerry Jahn {jerry@spokanemovers.com)

Sent: Thu 6/04/09 4:05 PM

To: melaniemaynor@hotmail.com

Melanie, Thank you for your request for an estimate. Your Sunday, June 21st
move sounds very simple as you describe it. Two of us would bring a 24 foot
straight box truck (like the big ones they rent). Padding and dollies included.

Your baby grand will be your heaviest piece but not bad. | will send my 'piano-
guys'. Everything should fit easily unless you have mega miscelanious. Is there
alotin storage? Based on average 2 bdrm house with some storage and a piano,
likely $875.00 to $1000. Did you read our customers comments? | am proud of our
guys' great record of pleasing customers. Jerry@SpokaneMovers.com cell: 509 701
8211

I did not consider my household goods to be excessive, as the house | was
moving out of was less than 900 sq ft, without a basement.

The day before the move, | received a voice mail on my cell phone requesting
additional information about my household goods. | attempted to call the

office, but only received an answering machine. | proceeded to email the
contents of my move, as best as | knew how. The morning of the move, | received
a call from the team supervisor, Odie, informing me that the written estimate |
received was inaccurate, and that the total cost of the move would likely be
twice the written estimate. Needless to say | was upset. He had the owner,
Jerry, call me. Jerry did little to appease my distress. | needed to move and
agreed to the written estimate.

After the move, [ asked the team supervisor how much this move was going to
cost me. He quoted me about $1,700.00. This actually brought me to tears. He
gave me a discount from this cost because the team lost a good hour to hour and
a half trying to figure out how to remove the legs from my piano so that it

could be moved. The final bill arrived for and additional $472.50 over the
$1,000.00 | agreed to on my credit card.

I am sending Spokane Movers a check for $150.00, which is 15% over the $1,000
written estimate. | do not consider the manner in which Jerry handled this
situation either ethical or legal.

| will be mailing to the Attorney General's Office a copy of the letter that |

am sending along with the $150.00 check.

Calling me 3 hours prior to the move, on the day of the move, is to pressure me
into agreeing to a higher price is poor business, This caused me tremendous
stress to the point that | was physically shaking and in tears.

Moving is stressful enough without having to worry about something like this. |
am a a low-income, single mother. This is unacceptable.

Thank you for your assistance.



* 07/08/2009 02:20 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Ms
Your complaint to the Attorney General's (AG) office was forwarded to the

Utilities and Transportation Commission (commission) because this action falls
under the jurisdiction of this commission and not that of the AG's office.

I have opened an informal complaint investigation on your behalf and | will

work with the company to seek resolution to your complaint.

Household goods complaints usually take between two and six weeks to complete,
depending on their complexity.

Please provide me copies of any documents you have retained which are pertinent
to your move.

I will notify you with my findings, however, if you have questions in the

meantime, please feel free to contact me at 1-888-333-WUTC (9882).

Thank you.

* 07/08/2009 02:25 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Jerry Jahn

Good afternoon,

Passing a new complaint.

NOTE: PLEASE REVIEW MS' COMMENTS IN FULL DETAIL PROVIDED DIRECTLY BELOW.
| look forward to your response,

;‘ 07/14/2009 02:32 PM Letter: Dennis Shutler << Company
=
SEE ATTACHED COPIES OF CUSTOMER RECORDS PROVIDED BY SPOKANE MOVERS:

‘"-"* 07/27/2009 11:49 AM Action: Dennis Shutler
[
REVIEWING DOCUMENTS AND COMPLETING HHG JUMP START SHEET:

* 07/28/2009 10:56 AM Action: Dennis Shutler
REVIEWING DOCUMENTS AND COMPLETING HHG JUMP START SHEET:

;* 07/28/2009 11:26 AM Email: Dennis Shutier >> Ms
£
The company has provided me copies of their documents pertinent to your
relocation.

However, would you please also provide me copies of any and all documents you
have so | can compare the two together?

Thank you.

" 07/28/2009 11:56 AM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Jerry Jahn

Have you attended one of the many sessions commission staff have put on across the state regarding
household goods moves and the applicable laws, rules and tariff issue?

Did Ms complete an on-line estimate and did she electronically sign that estimate?

Do you have the capability of on-line estimates on your web site? '

Did your employee who prepared the written estimate sign the written estimate for $1,240 before or after
Ms signed it? -

Was a cube sheet completed for this move?

Thank you,



'.“ 07/28/2009 11:58 AM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Ms
B
Did you complete an on-line estimate and did you electronically sign that
estimate?

Did the company's employee who prepared the written estimate sign the written
estimate for $1,240 before or after you signed it?

Thank you.

' 07/28/2008 08:05 PM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) << Ms

| did not complete an on-line estimate with Spokane Movers. All my
correspondence was via email with the owner, Jerry. lincluded the emails in

my original statement to the Attorney General's Office, which you have included
here. |did receive a copy of Smart Consumer Guide from Odie on the morning of
the move. That is where | learned that | was not required to pay anything over
15% of the written estimate for a move over 35 miles.

| was asked to sign the written estimate at my old address the morning of the
move. | don't remember if Odie signed the written estimate prior fo having me
sign it, but he stood in my home and had me sign it prior to loading anything.

I did not receive a copy of the written estimate other than the one that came
through via email. | do remember that when Qdie asked me to sign the written
estimate, | told him | would only agree to the amount stated in the email

written estimate, and | wrote this on the copy he asked me to sign. The amount
was not to exceed $1,000.00.

The request for additional information was not received until less than 24

hours prior to the move. The owner, Jerry, states in his rebuttal that | did

not provide enough information prior to the move about the inventory to be

moved. What he neglects to understand is that |, as a first time consumer, had

no idea what information the company would need. Another company | called was
going to send an estimator to my home to view first hand what all | needed to
have moved prior to providing me a written estimate. The request from Spokane
Movers should have been made immediately after | contacted them, not the day
prior to the move.

The response from Jerry is quite distorted. It assumes that |, as a consumer,
was well educated in how to complete a move with a professional moving
company. This is incorrect. This was my first experience, and a most
unpleasant experience.

Thank you for your assistance.
Melanie Maynor

*.*" 07/25/2009 04:47 AM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) << Jerry Jahn
i
July 29, 2009

Good morning Mr. Shutler,

You have asked 5 questions.
The short answers are:

1. Yes: March 19, 2009, Cheney
2.No & no

3. No

4, | do not know

5. No



Respectfully,
Jerry Jahn

;’ 07/29/2009 07:48 AM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) >> 'Ms
B
Good morning Ms Maynor:

Thank you for your response, however:

& If you re-read that brochure under “Payment of Charges” on | believe page
16, you will notice it states you are only required to pay 15% above the
estimate and then you have 30 days to pay the remaining total balance owed to
the mover.

@ If you re-read the brochure under “Estimates” on | believe page 5, you will
see the company can legally charge you as much as 25% above the written
estimate. This also clearly states the final cost can be more than the
non-binding estimate. That said, $1,472.50 is within that 25% above the signed
written estimate for $1,240.

& Regardless of your statement that you would only pay up to $1,000, you did
sign the estimate for $1,240, and you continued to utilize this movers services
knowing there was a discrepancy in what you wanted to pay and what the company
estimated the moving costs to be. The e-mailed example that an average two
bedroom house with storage and a piano, likely to be $875 to $1,000 is not an
acceptable or binding estimate, according to the rules pertaining to

“electronic estimates” outlined in Washington Administrative Code (WAC)
480-15-630, you must electronically sign the appropriate estimate in agreement
to the costs, terms and conditions prior to the move. You've even verified you
did not complete an electronic estimate. In fact, this mover does not have the
capability to provide electronic estimates from its web site. That said, you

did sign the estimate for $1,240.

I will continue to review the documents to determine if the company has
operated in compliance with this commission’s laws and rules.

I will notify both you and the company of my findings once | have completed my
review, and violations will be recorded against the company for noncompliance
with this commission’s laws and rules.

Again, | thank you,

;* 07/29/2009 11:34 AM Action: Dennis Shutler
]
REVIEWING DOCUMENTS AND COMPLETING HHG JUMP START SHEET:

;* 08/06/2009 09:28 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, ltem 95(1)(1)(i) -
B
VIOLATION: One (1} violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-710{3) / Tariff 15-C,
Itern 95(1)(1}(i), Bills of Lading, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for

failing to list the total mileage between the origin and destination upon the customer’s bill of lading.

;" 08/07/2009 08:28 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, ltem 105(7) -

2]

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-710(3} / Tariff 15-C,
Item 105(7), Bill of lading, The carrier must include the information in a bill of lading as described in the
commission’s tariff, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Mevers) for failing to list the
minimum charge weight upon the bill of lading.

*** 08/07/2005 08:41 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, ltem 115(2) -
e



VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C,
Item 115(2), Bill of lading, The carrier must include the information in a bill of lading as described in the
commission’s tariff, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to have
the motor vehicle weighed by a certified weighmaster or on a certified scale.

;’ 08/07/2009 08:49 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 105(1) -
E

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C,
Item 105(1), Bill of lading, The carrier must include the information in a bill of lading as described in the
commission’s tariff, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to
perform and rate this customer’s move under mileage rates, rather than hourly rates as were used, when
this customer's move exceeded 56 miles for a total of 80 miles.

;’ 08/07/2009 08:55 AM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) >> ‘Jerry Jahn'
Ei .
Just a quick and easy question, do you have a fax machine for Spokane Movers?
Thank you.

"." 08/07/2009 09:10 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(j) -
B

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-710, Tariff 15-C, ltem
85(1)(j) Bills of Lading, against Gerald M. Jahn d/bfa Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to list
the correct estimates language on the bill of lading. The company's Estimate sheet does not list the
correct language as is required by tariff.

Spokane Movers' bill of lading states, in part: “In no case will be required to pay more than 115% of the
estimate...”

;* 08/07/2009 09:21 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, ltem 95(1){k) -
B .

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-710, Tariff 15-C, ltem
95(1)(k) Bills of Lading, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to list
the correct valuation language on the bill of lading. The company's Bill of Lading sheet does not list the
correct language as is required by tariff,

;* 08/07/2009 09:32 AM Viclation: Tariff 15-C, Hem 85(2){c) -
2] .
VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630(7)  Tariff 15-C,
Item 85(2)(c), Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/bfa Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to
provide a space for the customer to sign or initial they were provided a copy of the commission’s brochure
*Your Guide to Moving in Washington State” upon the company's estimate sheet.

" 08/07/2009 09:34 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, ltem 85(2)(g) -
VIOLATION: Two (2) violations of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C,
ltem 85(2)(qg), Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to
complete a household goods cube sheet inventory of the items upon which the estimate is based -and- list
the estimated cubic footage for each item.

;‘ 08/07/2009 09:35 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(h) -

£

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C,
ltem 85(2)(h), Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/bfa Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to
list an explanation of the formula used to determine the estimated total weight upon the company's
estimate sheet.



“ 08/07/2009 09:41 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, ltem B5(2)(j) -

VIOLATION: Two (2) violations of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C,
Itemn B5(2)(j), Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/bfa Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to list
the mileage between the origin, destination and intermediate stops -and- associated rates and charges
upon the company's estimate sheet.

;" 08/07/2009 09:45 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(k) -

B

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAGC) 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C,
ltern 85{2)(k), Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to
list any applicable overtime hours and charges upon the company's estimate sheet. The company's
Estimate sheet does not provide an area addressing applicable overtime as is required by tariff.

;* 08/07/2009 09:51 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)() -
&

VIOLATION: One (1) violation-of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-830(7) / Tariff 15-C,
ltem 85(2){l), Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to list
any third-party or accessorial services to be provided upon the company's estimate sheet. The company's
Estimate sheet does not provide an area addressing applicable third-party or accessorial charges as s
required by tariff.

08/07/2009 10:04 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(m) -

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C,
Item 85(2){m), Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to
list charges for loss or damage protection coverage (valuation) upon the company's estimate sheet. The
company's Estimate sheet does not provide an area addressing valuation choices for the customer to
select as is required by tariff.

* 08/07/2009 10:35 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, ltem 85(2)(n) -

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C,
Item 85(2)(n}, Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to
list storage to be provided and associated charges upon the company's estimate sheet. The company's
Estimate sheet does not provide an area addressing storage choices for the customer to select as is
required by tariff.

;‘ 08/07/2009 11:03 AM Attachment; Dennis Shutler >> Dennis S
o
SEE ATTACHED MILEAGE CALCULATION SHEET:

*** 08/07/2009 11:06 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(0) -

B

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C,
ltem 85({2){0), Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to
list charges for packing and unpacking services, and for containers upon the company's estimate sheet.
The company's Estimate sheet does not provide an area addressing packing and unpacking services for
the customer's information as is required by tariff. '

08/07/2009 11:17 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(q) -
ﬁ- .
VIOLATION: Three (3) violations of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C,
item 85(2)(q)(ii, iii, and iv), Estimates, against Gerald M, Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers)
for failing to list the correct terms and conditions upon the company's estimate sheet. The company's

Estimate sheet does not provide an area addressing the correct terms and conditions for the customer's



information as is required by tariff.
* 08/07/2009 11:25 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(a) -

VIOLATION: One (1} violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C,
item 85(2)(a), Estimates, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to
list the company's fax number (509 455-0572} upon the company's estimate sheet.

;* 08/07/2009 11:36 AM Violation: Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(a) -
VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-710, Tariff 15-C, ltem
95({1){(a) Bills of Lading, against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to list
the company's fax number (509 455-0572) on the bill of lading.

* 08/07/2009 11:45 AM Attachment: Dennis Shutler >> Dennis S
SEE ATTACHED HHG COMPLAINT JUMP START SHEETS:

08/07/2009 01:32 PM Violation: 480-15-630 -

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-630, Estimates, agairist
Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for failing to issue an estimate to this -::ustumer
containing all of the elements required by the commission-published tariff.

' 08/07/2009 02:10 PM Violation: 480-15-630(6)(d)(iv) -

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-830(8)(d)(iv), Estimates,
against Gerald M. Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers (Spokane Movers) for charging in excess of 25% above
the e-mailed estimate this customer was provided.

In Spokane Movers’ e-mail to Ms dated June 4, 2009, Spokane Movers provided Ms an e-mailed estimate
for her move, stating, in part: “Based on average 2 bdrm [sic] house with some storage and a piano. Likely
$875 to $1000." This quote was the amount Ms based her decision upon to choose Spokane Movers for
her residential relocation.

$1,000 (E-mail estimate) plus 25% = $1,250.
Spokane Movers charged Ms $1,472.50.
- $1,472.50 minus $1,250 allowed = $222.50 OVERCHARGE.

;’ 08/10/2009 11:05 AM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) << Jerry Jahn

B

Good morning Mr. Shutler. My Spokane Movers email server is down. This is an
alternative email for me until that is resolved. Thank you. Jerry

jerryjahn@yahoo.com

;* 08/11/2008 04:29 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Jerry Jahn

)

Please provide me a copy of the commission's consumer brochure which you provide your customers.
Thank you.

* 08/12/2009 08:18 AM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) << Jerry Jahn

Dennis we are perilously low on the pamphlets. We can print this info off
internet, but we really prefer the pamphlets provided by the commission.
Thank you. Jerry



;" 08/12/2009 08:37 AM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) == 'Jerry Jahn'

E:

Please send me one of the commission's pamphlets you provide your customers.
I'l then return it and make sure to send you a fresh and sizeable supply as

well.

Thank you.

;* 08/12/2009 09:38 AM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) << Jerry Jahn
B
OK, I'll send that right cut. Thank you! Jerry

*** 08M12/2009 11:10 AM Voice Mail: Dennis Shutler >> Ms

| called Ms and left her a voice message stating/asking:

if she would provide me a copy of the brochure she was given, response = Ms is
going to mail me her copy of the brochure.

| clarified the misinformation | had given her earlier regarding the 10 vs the

15 percent in payment,

| asked about Ms' Mother-in-law's stuff, were these goods included in her move
and were these goods located in a storage facility requiring a stop in transit

to load, response = all were on site.

Did the company do any of the packing, and did the company provide boxes or
packing materials, response = Ms did all her own packing, no supplies provided
by the company.

And finally | asked Ms why she would sign an estimate completed for more than
she was willing to pay, response = Ms states she felt pressured.

| asked Ms to return my call to address these issues.

* 08/12/2002 11:25 AM Phone: Dennis Shutler >> Jerry Jahn

| called Mr Jahn and asked/stated:

What is the Customer Service Sheet used for, response = this is an in-office
telephone interview document.

Was Mother-in-Law's stuff part of the goods moved, response = yes, from Ms'
shed on site.

Did you pack any of Ms' goods while providing boxes/materials, response = no,
Ms did her own packing, otherwise we would have been listed such on the bill of
lading.

Did company complete an Invenlory sheet, response = no, | relied on Mg’ list of
goods to be moved.

Why would you move a customer who disputed the amount she was to be charged
response = | felt she would have been more upset had we just left, besides, |
believed we could negotiate the price with her.

;’ 08/13/2009 07:32 AM Email: Dennis Shutler >=> Melanie A Maynor
=
Yes, please mail me your commission brochure to my address listed below, please also "Attention to

Dennis in Consumer Protection”.
Also, if you have not yet paid the $150 you mentioned, do not pay this or any additional amount to the

company.
| will explain further very scon.
‘ 08/13/2009 06:50 PM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) << Melanie Maynor

| have already paid the $150. | have also just received a statement for the



remaining $300 something. | will not pay this.
| will mail the Smart Consumer Guide tomorrow.
Thank you for all your time and help.

08/17/2009 01:05 PM Letter: Dennis Shutler << Ms / Company

SEE ATTACHED COPIES OF THE COMPANY PROVIDED AND CUSTOMER PROVIDED
BEROCHURES:

NOTE: THE COMPANY WAS REQUESTED TC PROVIDE A COPY OF THE SAME BROCHURE WHICH
WAS GIVEN TO THE CUSTOMER FOR HER MOVE, THE CUSTOMER PROVIDED AN OLDER AND
INACCURATE BROCHURE.

CONSEQUENTLY, THE COMPANY FAILED TO PROVIDE THIS CUSTOMER A CURRENT BROCHURE
LISTING ACCURATE INFORMATION:

;‘ 08/17/2009 01:46 PM Violation: 480-15-620(1) -
E

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-620(1), Information
household goods carriers must provide to customers, against Gerald M. Jahn dfb/a Spokane Movers
(Spokane Movers) for failing to provide this customer a current and accurate consumer brochure.

This customer provided the copy of the consumer brochure she was given by the company, and it is
outdated and it lists inaccurate information. The company was requested to provide a copy of the
consumer brochure given to this customer and the company provided a consumer brochure different than
the one the customer provided.

*** 08/18/2009 08:06 AM Voice Mail: Dennis Shutler >> Ms

I called Ms and advised her to not pay anything further towards her move.

I told Ms that the results of her complaint is causing the company's business
and operational practices to be reviewed by the commission's Compliance
Investigation Section.

I told Ms | was now closing her complaint.

‘ 08/18/2009 08:30 AM Phone: Dennis Shutler >> Jerry Jahn

| called Mr Jahn and went aver the violations | had discovered in my
investigation of this customer's complaint.

| suggested Mr Jahn contact the Household Goods Mavers Association or other
area movers to obtain accurate and correct bills of lading and estimate sheets.
Mr Jahn was very argumentative and defensive, talking over me on several
occasions, '

Mr Jahn said he wasn't aware his company was under investigation, | told him
that's clearly not the case, and my e-mails to him in this complaint requesting
every document pertinent to this customer's move verifies such.

Mr Jahn stated his low number of complaints showed he did good moves and his
customers were satisfied, and he insisted | address this fact in my closing
statement.

I told Mr Jahn that his low number of complaints proved neither point, and |
pointed out that all the documents he was using and providing his customers
clearly gives his customers inaccurate information.

I told Mr Jahn that the commission was requiring he cease further collection
from Ms-for any remaining unpaid funds owed from Ms' move.

I told Mr Jahn this is because he failed to provide this customer an accurate
and correct estimate and obtain weights and complete an inventory/cube sheet
and he couldn't even verify he moved her goods and at what weight or amount of
items.



Mr Jahn argued this fact as well, stating his company moved Ms and earned the
expenses, and Ms made false accusations regarding the costs of the move.

I'told Mr Jahn that Ms based her decision to use his moving services from the
amount he provided her, Mr Jahn continued to dispute the amounts from estimates
given Ms.

| told Mr Jahn that | remembered | had personally handed him inventory and cube
sheets and other bill of lading and estimate documents which he was clearly not
using today.

| also noted how | asked Mr Jahn to forward me a copy of the customer brochure
he had given Ms and the copy he provided me differed from the copy he provided
Ms, he asked how would | know that, | told him because | was holding both in my
hands as we talked.

Mr Jahn criticized the commission's involvement and role in this customer's
complaint and Mr Jahn expressed little concern of complying with this
commission's laws and rules requirements, stating he was working to satisfy the
customer, not the commission's laws and rules.

I also told Mr Jahn that the commission's Compliance Investigations’ Section
would be contacting him and performing an in-depth review of his business
practices and operations.

I told Mr Jahn | was closing this customer's complaint with both the customer

and the company and | would forward him the violations | had discovered and he
may want to go through them one at a time and make the necessary changes and
corrections to lessen future violations,

* 08/18/2009 11:49 AM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) >> ‘Jerry Jahn'
Mr Jerry Jahn dfb/a Spokane Movers:

Thank you for your time and efforts in working to resolve this customer's
complaint issues.

I called Mr Jahn and went over the violations | had discovered in my
investigation of this customer's complaint.

I suggested Mr Jahn contact the Household Goods Movers Association or other
area movers to obtain accurate and correct bills of lading and estimate sheets,
Mr Jahn was very argumentative and defensive, talking over me on several
occasions.

Mr Jahn said he was not aware his company was under investigation, | told him
that's clearly not the case, and my e-mails to him in this complaint requesting
every document pertinent to this customer's move verifies | was investigating

the company in this customer’s move.

Mr Jahn stated his low number of complaints showed he did good moves and his
customers were satisfied, and he insisted | address this fact in my closing
statement.

| told Mr Jahn that his low number of complaints proved neither point, and |
pointed out that all of the documents he was using and providing his customers
clearly gives his customers inaccurate information.

| told Mr Jahn that the commission was requiring he cease further collection
from Ms for any remaining unpaid funds owed from Ms' move.

I told Mr Jahn this is because he failed to provide this customer an accurate

and correct estimate and obtain weights and complete an inventory/cube sheet
and he couldn't even verify he moved her goods and at what weight or amount of
items.

Mr Jahn argued this fact as well, stating his company moved Ms and earned the
expenses, and Ms made false accusations regarding the costs of the move.

I told Mr Jahn that Ms based her decision to use his moving services from the
amount he provided her, Mr Jahn continued to dispute the amounts from estimates



given Ms.

I told Mr Jahn that | had perscnally handed him inventory and cube sheets and
other bill of lading and estimate documents which he was clearly not using
today.

| also noted how | asked Mr Jahn to forward me a copy of the customer brochure
he had given Ms and the copy he provided me differed from the copy he provided
Ms, he asked how would | know that, | told him because | was holding both in my
hands as we talked.

Mr Jahn criticized the commission's involvement and role in this customer's
complaint and Mr Jahn expressed little concern of complying with this
commission's laws and rule requirements, stating he was working to satisfy the
customer, not the commission's laws and rules.

I told Mr Jahn | would forward him the violations | had recorded and he may
want to go through them one at a time and make the necessary changes and
corrections to lessen future violations.

| also told Mr Jahn that the commission's Compliance Investigations’ Section
would be contacting him and performing an in-depth review of his business
practices and operations.

| told Mr Jahn | was closing this customer's complaint with both the customer
and the company.

However, during the course of my investigation into Ms’ complaint, | found
Spokane Movers operating in viclation of the commission’s rules in Washington
Adminisirative Code (WAC) 480-15.

Consequently, | have recorded violations of the commission's rules in WAC
480-15 against Spokane Movers, as follows:

@ One (1) violation of WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(1)(i),
Bills of Lading, against Spokane Movers for failing to list the total mileage
between the origin and destination upon the customer's bill of lading.

Tariff 15-C, ltem 95(1){I)(i), Bills of Lading, states: (1) The carrier must
issue a bill of lading for each shipment of household goods transported and
must maintain a copy of each bill of lading on file for three years. Both the
carrier and the customer must sign and date the bill of lading. The bill of
lading must include, at a minimum, all information described below: (I} If the
shipment will be calculated using mileage rates, include: (i) The mileage of
the move,

@ One (1) violation of WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 105(7), Bill of
lading, The carrier must include the information in a bill of lading as
described in the commission’s tariff, against Spokane Movers for failing to
list the minimum charge weight upon the bill of lading.

Tariff 15-C, ltem 105(7) General application of rates for long distance
(mileage-rated) moves, states: (7) The minimum charge for any shipment will be
calculated on a weight of seven pounds per cubic foot of properly loaded

vehicle space used. Both the minimum charge weight and the actual weight must
be shown on the bill of lading.

@ One (1) violation of WAC 480-15-710(3) f Tariff 15-C, ltem 115(2), Bill of
lading, The carrier must include the information in a bill of lading as
described in the commission’s tariff, against Spokane Movers for failing to
have the motor vehicle weighed by a certified weighmaster or on a certified
scale.



Tariff 15-C, Item 115(2) Carriers must calculate all tare and loaded weights by
having the motor vehicle weighed by a certified weighmaster or on a certified
scale.

& One (1) violation of WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Itemn 105(1), Bilt of
lading, The carrier must include the information in a bill of lading as

described in the commission’s tariff, against Spokane Movers for failing to
perform and rate this customer's move under mileage rates, rather than hourly
rates as were used, when this customer's move exceeded 56 miles for a total of
80 miles.

Tariff 15-C, tem 105(1) Rates in this section apply to moves of more than 55
miles.

@ One (1) violation of WAC 480-15-710, Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(j} Bills of
Lading, against Spokane Movers for failing to list the correct estimates
language on the bill of lading. The company's Estimate sheet does not list the
correct language as is required by tariff.

Spokane Movers' bill of lading states, in part: “In no case will be required to
pay more than 115% of the estimate...”

;‘ 08/18/2009 11:57 AM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Melanie A Maynor
B
Good morning Ms Maynor:

Here is the text of your complaint showing my actions and the violations I've recorded against Spokane
Movers. :

You will also see where | instructed Spokane Movers to cease any further collection activities regarding
the unpaid balance billed.

| hope this information is beneficial.

Thank you for having contacted this commission.

;‘ 08/18/2009 03:33 PM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) << Jerry Jahn
B
Mr. Shutler, | get the feeling your remarks are meant for someone you haven't
mentioned. No one else in the address bar but me. So who are you giving this
to? Is this a report to the Commission?

Given the ease at which we can use email to keep our communications
transparent, why did you choose a final inflammatory phone call on which to
base your remarks? Your help with our compliance issues is appreciated. Your
personal remarks against me are misquoted, misinterpreted and recklessly
dishonest. Not helpful.

" 08/18/2009 04:02 PM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) >= “Jerry Jahn'

I wrote my closing remarks in this customer's complaint just as | have for any
cther customer’s complaint and in any other regulated industry.

This is exactly how we do what it is we do here at the commission.

| also provided a copy to the commission's Compliance Investigation Section,
just as | do in many other cases where | know any particular company in any
regulated industry is going to be reviewed by that section.

Any report written by our staff is a report to the commission’s records
retained on each regulated company/industry, though no, not a report directly
‘to the commissioners,



| was instructed to call you to go over the violations, request the company not
charge further costs to this customer, and advise you the Compliance
Investigation Section would be performing a review of Spokane Movers business
and operating practices.

You may feel free to dispute my noting our conversation, however, | stand firm
that everything | have stated in my closing conversation and e-mail to you is
accurate,

| took every effort to ensure nothing discussed between us was misquoted or
misinterpreted, and | was clearly never recklessly dishonest with you about:
anything we discussed.

| was about to contact you 1o let you know | was going to mail Spokane Movers
100 of the commission's consumer brochures, as you had stated your supply was
very low.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding what it is Spokane Movers needs
to do in any of the violations I've recorded, please feel free to contact me

and | will be happy to assist you.

Thank you.

*** 08/20/2009 01:30 PM Email: Shutler, Dennis (UTC) >> ‘Jerry Jahn'

| must apologize, | thought we still provided carriers copies of the commission’
s consumer brochures to hand out to their customers, however, today | was
corrected.

Carriers are now required to print off at their leisure as many copies of the
brochure as they need. .

See below:

WAC 480-15-620
Information household goods carriers must provide to customers.

(1) Carriers must give each customer a copy of the publication, "Your Guide to
Moving in Washington State" at the time the carrier gives the customer a

written estimate. _
(2) The language contained in the publication is prescribed by the commission
and may not be changed by the carrier.

(3) The commission will provide carriers the prescribed language but will not
provide copies of the publication. Carriérs are responsible for making

sufficient copies for their needs,

(4} Carriers may access the prescribed language through the commission's web
site at HYPERLINK "http:/fwww.utc.wa.gov"www.utc.wa.gov or by contacting the
commission at 360-664-1222.

Here is the link to the commission's brochure, please let me know if it does
not open for you.

http:/fwww.wutc.wa.gov/webimage. nsf.-‘web+ob|ectsfcunsumar%Z(}PmlecllonfﬁﬁleIZﬂﬂB
-6%20Household%20Goods%20-%20Consumer%20Guide.pdf

Please feel free to print off as many copies as you need.
Thank you.

;* 10/07/2009 04:28 PM Action: Anna Gill
By
Returned customer survey attached.



APPENDIX B

STATE OF WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W,, PO. Box 47250 + Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
(360) 664-1160 » TTY (360) 586-8203

February 4, 2010

Gerald Jahn

d/b/a Spokane Movers
PO Box 19232
Spokane, WA 99219

RE: Data Request
Dear Mr. Jahn:

Under Washington State law (Revised Code of Washington 81.04.070), the Utilities and
Transportation Commission (commission) has the right to inspect the accounts, books, papers,
and documents of any household goods moving company doing business in this state.

As part of a staff review of your household goods moving company, please send us the following
information and documents:

1. For every residential move performed within the state of Washington from September 1,
2009, through October 31, 2009, please provide all supporting documents related to each
customer’s move, including, but not limited to, the bill of lading, estimate, supplemental
estimate, inventory records, weight slips, and all documents related to temporary storage
of the goods.

2. A copy of the company’s customer complaint and claims register, listing all complaints
and claims received from September 1, 2009, through October 31, 2909 and including all
documents related to each complaint and claim.



Gerald Jahn d/b/a Spokane Movers
February 4, 2010
Page 2

You are required to furnish the above requested documents to commission staff by no later than
5:00 p.m. on February 18, 2009. Please attach a copy of this letter to the documents for reference.

If you have any questions you may contact Rayne Pearson, Compliance Investigator. Ms. Pearson
can be reached at (360) 664-1111 or by email at rpearson@utc.wa.gov.

Sincerely, .
OZPJ - O{Z -
David W. Danner

Executive Director and Secretary



APPENDIX C

Spokane Movers _X_Non Binding Estimate

P O Box 19232

Spokane, WA 99219-9232 |__ Supplementary Estimate

www.spl}kanemovers.cmn l

9112009

From: Name / Address / Phone:

Ship To:

Jones, Helen

3617 W, Rockwell
Spokane, WA 99205
509.263.6617

21

To:
6711 8. Highland Park Drive
Spokane, WA 99223

Driver Signature W Date:7 -2 03

Move Date: 9 -2 — %

Description

Oty Cost

Total

Hours Professional Service Truck #4 wf 1 Man
Hours Professional Service 1 Man

ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS ESTIMATE

Filing cabinets

150 Boxes {(miscellaneous office supplies, books, etc.)
Rearrange furniture at delivery location

Sales Tax 3210

Posciot, addibiimr 122 hos g1

AcelSsS T S[/\u. fjf(

!

75.00
40.00

[= 0]

8.70%

450.00
240.00

0.00

v
I www.spokanemovers.com |

Total

$690.00




APPENDIX D

SPOKANE MOVERS Order
PO Bax 16232 Pock ey
Sipakane, WA 85216 Losd da-sFepd
HG 11850 Tal: (508) 456-8516 Deu.‘:u&"’L
Salos sy
TR e s, op Loy N
" 'ESTIMATED COSTS FOR SERVICES e —
[Erom -
— :".-;_.- i A lf Customer Shim

Addrass _Lgaﬁ_ﬂd.,ﬁ_qm_ﬂc'__-.—
CityiStataTn M—
HiFtene

WiPhone mml

J PAYMEKRT The cusicrmes and camisr mgren thal payrent, ot fres of delrny,
el wel sy s by [0 Cash [ Chask

1 | 1 | 1 I Larovents
WFOHTRMT MOITE. & ron-hirgding asbrmsin corsars only the aricies and sarvices Bded. 1L & sol & wirnanly o sqreserialon thal e esusl chingss wil sot
nesd i amcun of e sshimans. F you reqeost SoaRona) Sevioss o comglsk the move o sd aricls. i the isveniony afisched B0 [hs srimsin, e
FruEmhoid gnods mivar mesl prpsm 8 agyiaank anlneln siich wil caangn the amourl of e osignal sstimae.
Hivssohoby goods camiers ans reguied by e o colleol Fasaponalion ard oo incdanisl chargss compuied on the baels of mies shown in el oefully
|| passlband tarfls. excapt ae provided el
111 & hiusabodldl Goneds canber imry ol chawgen ssona ihan ety o pascsnl abores [ witlon norebinding esimals for me: charges Tor s local hausfy raled
o o e howsahold goods camer chiame mons fen iweniy-fer eoent above e wiln non-singing animsis for sccesc il and ofher s 2ot
wedaled bn b, (i Hhe housshold gomde cammiar prepama and yoo sie s supplamenial sslimak.
1) A& heussboid paods ek =1y el chin)e ror Tan Deaniy-la peroasl alsso your w1t son-indng ssimals for o long dsiance-saled movs usiess s
Fapesonokd DT 85 ]

Your Guide to Moving in Washingien Siate

ESTIMATED COSTS OF SERVICES
n-m-g..m.mwuu-hdm"\wm-m whﬁm SHIPMENTS (55 mibea o beas)

T A e mumh_J_mm.l_mnm_whw'*m—
CVERTIME: sk, _Peurs @3 perhour §
T MILEAGE RATED SHIPMENTS (56 mils cr s
IR, o e B T S o L pourde @ _____ per powsed —
Wohmion BRIDGE ORt FERRY TOLLS  (Eaimales) &

MumlulmNm VALUATION GHARGES  {chooss o)

T e pound per artidle. 150 conts por pound per % Mo Charge
_ W Felsosss|  Roplacemenioost wiideducbles § ot per§ 100 declmed valie 5
1] pvw.lrl:l tirms i 3
pviemare e, ot o 5 prar 100, eclares, !m?m.mmm:_u_pusmmnu
— Fousess | . POURDS, 06 per 100 pownds, for sach 30 days o fraction :
shigrmant® ko 0 ek of / et pound Hive v s proseed Winrsroues Harrdling ponanits {3 5 e 100 pounds
ol e i ] i $000 ol dhookisad il . 5 @ por §100 doclared valug g
OTHER SERVICES
 Eptigbes: P Edra pickup, deliay of sl in tansit ol

—— Thia apment b mosicy w0 Sding ool This Servicing of appitancs ..

phesrgas s peeparing s supplsmenial sedirmba,

. This bl & mosing urder @ noe-lindig ceimate. 11
150 chargas shawn on 116 bl of lading asceed fis charges

chargas and will sdund cracl for it ksl 30 diys o ek Conlainars (ses blow) ..
trrui I perruiredee {n dn Inboresl nd lln piyment fess | | PackingfUnpacking (ses bolow) ..

iy oppty
126% of Iha astraln ps

L X R X R R R 2" ]

|

ISTATANTHONCE. ¥ this o binding sslimsis, i i 8 spesssniabon of s achl
chowgas which wil sgply on the stipment. 1 peu changs e condiliens o e [] roTAL ESTIMATED CHARGES g
mhipreasl (roguas] addiional sorvioss, addl fems o ba shipped. o) the

housatoid geods cander musl pracam B Seppiamental Exbimate which wil
ol prrl pitepe ) [ ToTAL AMBUNT OF BINDING ESTIMATE 3

REMARKS:
- CNEH PACE

D i e Eiap {7 CAATOME LEBS THAN 3 GULFT,
UL FT.
2 12 CUL FT.
B CU.FT.
VOARDIRCEE CARTONS
MATTRESS CAARTOMBICOWVER CRIB
FALTTRESS CARTONSICOVER TWIN
MATTRESS CARTONSCOVER DOUBLE
MATTRESE CARTONSTOVER QLEEN
FMATTRESS CARTOME KING BOX

Mol W Eshwanr I s mondyiony thal te ol cublc =1

fontagn shosn on e Taben o Measuames Bam b PARTTRESE CARTORSGIWVER HING .

esbpliesd by rot ks than BEVEN W deleoming the | pagapci CARTONS

ininl smiimered waignl. Adtides nol fo Do shipsed [T s pa e

whould ba indoied by o "chedk mes™ in the mium —————

pseaddiad on tha Atk of meazarenanis. A tesle of | PLASKS T GARTOR

toem e ba fved 1o ks Torm. | CRATES AND CONTAMERS___ GL. FT.
CRATES AN CON TAINERS WIH
TOTAL
Sigring belrw o o s e of e
ESTIRATOR'S SGHATLRE &

REY. 304 DATE If far] -—v’? "'ﬂ‘c:’




APPENDIX E

Spokane Movers ___Non Binding Estimate

P O Box 19232

Spokane, WA 99219-9232 | Supplementary Estimate

www, spokanemovers.com —l

Date

H2/2009

From: Name / Address / Phone:

Ship To:

Rettig, Glenda

20207 E. Pheasant Drive
Greenbluff, WA 99016
509.922.9448

To:
3824 8. Lee
Spokane, WA 99203

Driver Signature: $24ugts € Date: 9/ Y IO0F

Move Date: G/¢//0 9

Description

Qty Cost

Total

Hours Professional Service Truck #1 w/1 Man
Hours Professional Service 1 Man

ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS ESTIMATE

Fridge

3 Sofas
Reclining sofa

3 Armoires

2 Dressers
Dining table w/8 chairs
2 King size beds
Queen size bed
Full size bed
Big screen TV
Coffee table

5 End tables
Sales Tax 3210

/e
Edodd e i

Li= | (J’l

6 75.00
6 40.00

8.70%

450.00
240.00

0.00

I WWW, spokanemuvers com

Total

$690.00
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Spokane Movers _X_Non Binding Estimate

P O Box 19232

Spokane, WA 99219-9232  |___ Supplementary Estimate

WWW_ SpOKANEmMOoVErs.com l

9/2/2009

From: Name / Address / Phone:

Ship To:

Pierson, Laurie

24916 E, Maxwell Lane
Liberty Lake, WA 99019
509.979.4322

)

To:

Storage Solutions
Liberty Lake, WA
21561 E. Rockridge Lane
Liberty Lake, WA 99019

Driver SignanueW Date: 7.9 .,9

Move Date: ¥-5--> 4

£
Description

Qy

Cost

Total

Hours Professional Service Truck #1 w/l Man
Hours Professional Service 1 Man

ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS ESTIMATE

Sofa

Queen size bed (tempurpedic)
Colfee lable

2 End tables

2 Wing back chairs
Sideboard

Full size bed w/hd board
Washer/dryer

2 Area rugs

25 Boxes

Sales Tax 3210

ﬂQ}C{,i ;‘(G.V“"t" -j-:'}ih} Ql-l,s F"‘E;am-r?_
?A‘-.lcp\-.ﬁ MJ Mc—(fji;ﬂq-'r S}LP

~ >
(P@%fé""lz ﬁ.&é.f:tﬂﬁ g?""/ hoys |

Customer

Signatuwi/ﬂf/ffwm / Datc;f\i@

73.00
40.00

8.70%

300.00
160.00

0.00

f WWW. spokanemovers. com I

Total

$460.00




_SPOKANE MOVERS Frene 509.055-8211

e —
PO BOX 19232 Weaksite; wusy spokapemovers. com
SPOKAME Wi 992] 59232 WUTE Parrat #HG-11890

Uniform Housahold Goods Bill of Lading

L GF LADMG MUMBER 4256
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Spokane Movers

P O Box 19232
Spokane, WA 99219-9232

__"\Non Bindinig Estimate

___Supplementary Estimate

www spokanemovers.com |

Date

91020009

From: Name / Address / Phone:

Ship To:

Webhb, Jeremy

403 S. Eastern Road

Apt #302

Spokane Valley, WA 99212
509,720, 7280

To:
19522 E. Shannon Avenuc
Liberty Lake, WA 99019

Date: 07-/2- 0%

Driver Signature: _~< .

Move Date: @F-12-09

Description

Qty Cost

Total

Hours Professional Service Truck #1 w/l Man
Hours Professional Service 1 Man

ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS ESTIMATE

Computer equipment
50 Boxes

Sofa

Recliner

LCDTV
Entertainment center
Shelving unit

Futon

Bookshelf

Desk

Full size bed

Sales Tax 3210

Customer M&/
Signature:

Fil

Date:; Ef[l"!{)’(

4 75.00

8.70%

300.00
160.00

0.00

[
wuw.spok\lﬂlemovers.cmn 1

$460.00

Total
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Spokane Movers _A_Non Binding Estimate

P O Box 19232

Spokane, WA 99219-9232 | ___Supplementary Estimate

www.spokanemovers.com l

Date

8/24/2009

From: Name / Address f Phone:

Ship To:

Ruthstrom, Susan

4907 N. Vincent

Newman Lake, WA 99025
509.990.6364

o |

To:
4124 8. Scott Street
Spokane, WA 99203

Driver Signature; ;ﬁ 4 ét Date: 7~ ;-7

Move Date: $-/¢-0%

Description

Qty Cost

Total

Hours Professional Service Truck #1 wil Man
Hours Professional Service 1 Man

ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS ESTIMATE

Sofa

3 Dressers
Freezer
Armoire

Sales Tax 3210

/z;,_,,u,r,,;a ,E/wﬁ/ fndd Syl

f 7
f,;;/hfwzwd, f'?f/cj/-d:.;qqf Lfé; hes |

4 73.00

8.70%

300,00
160.00

0.00

Customer m q - ,
Signature: (T DC?
e | i )

IWWW< spokancmovcrsrcom

Total

$460.00
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Spokane Movers E Non Bimiiné Estimate

P O Box 19232

Spokane, WA 99219-9232 Supplementary Estimate

W, spﬂkancm OVErs.comy |

Date

9/25/2009

From: Name / Address f Phone:

Ship To:

Richard Luna

4033 E 5th
Spokane WA 99202
509 701 0430

TO

3613 E 215199223

Driver Signature: 222> Date: 02509

Move Date: 07.25-01

d‘ﬂ"
Description

Cty Cost

Total

Hours Professional Service Truck #1 w/1 Man
Hours Professional Service 1 Man
" i 1 LA

ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN THIS ESTIMATE

DINNING TABLE WITH GLASS TOP
4 DINNING TABLE CHAIRS

3 BUFFET

SIDE BY SIDE FRIDGE

DINNING TABLE WITH 4 CHAIRS
DESK

SAFE

2 CHAIRS

2 COFFEE TABLES

| FRIDGE

BENCH

END TABLE

100 BOXES 65( a/Q

Sales Tax 3210
fﬂe

5 Eélv%

e

75.00
40.00

Ll

8.70%

Custome;
Signaturk: mlﬂm Date: s~°‘7

Xl

450.00
240.00
2407

0.00

] \mw.spokanemovers.com I

Total

o

930
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APPENDIX H

Start Times, Stop Times and Interruptions

o The bill of lading for Rettig on September 4 shows the employees worked a total
of 10 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Pierson on September 9 shows the employees worked a total
of 6.25 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Webb on September 12 shows the employees worked a total
of 5.5 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Thornton on September 14 shows the employees worked a
total of 5.5 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Ruthstrom on September 18 shows the employees worked a
total of 5.5 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Rettig on September 18 shows the employees worked a total
of 8.5 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Johnson on September 18 shows the employees worked a
total of 7 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Ames on September 23 shows the employees worked at total
of 5.5 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Luna on September 25 shows the employees worked a total
of 12 hours with a 30 minute meal time recorded: however, the customer was
charged for the meal period.

o The bill of lading for Crouse on September 28 shows the employees worked a
total of 6.75 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Vanskike on September 28 shows the employees worked a
total of 6 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Squire on October 5 shows the employees worked a total of
5.25 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Johnstone on October 9 shows the employees worked at
total of 10.75 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Neal on October 17 shows the employees worked a total of
5.75 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Askegard on October 18 shows the employees worked a
total of 5.5 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Crick on October 20 shows the employees worked a total of
6.5 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Pearson on October 23 shows the employees worked a total
of 6 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Tutt on October 26 shows the employees worked a total of
8.5 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Smith on October 29 shows the employees worked a total of
6.5 hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Teberg on October 30 shows the employees worked 5.25
hours without recording any break or meal times.

o The bill of lading for Brewer on October 31 shows the employees worked 7.5
hours without recording any break or meal times,



